
 

 

 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Julia Nicholls - Democratic Services  (01443 424098)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a hybrid meeting of the DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE on THURSDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2022 at 5.00 PM. 
 
 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee held on the 8th November 2021. 

 

  3 - 6 

3. FAIR & RESPECTFUL ELECTION CAMPAIGN PLEDGE   

 To receive the report of the Head of Democratic Services. 
 
N.B. Group Leaders, or their nominated representatives have been 

 



 

 

invited to contribute to this item 

  7 - 14 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency 

 

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
(County Borough Councillor L Hooper and County Borough Councillor M Webber 
respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors:  
Councillor M Adams, Councillor J Brencher, Councillor J Edwards, 
Councillor H Fychan, Councillor G Holmes, Councillor K Morgan, Councillor S Rees, 
Councillor J Rosser, Councillor E Stephens, Councillor G Jones, Councillor W Jones 
and Councillor S Powderhill 
 
Chris Bradshaw, Chief Executive 
Christian Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Andy Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Monday, 8 November 
2021 at 5.00 pm at the Hybrid. 

 
Details of the webcast for this meeting can be found here 

 
County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor L Hooper (Chair) 

 
Councillor M Webber Councillor M Adams 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor G Caple Councillor J Edwards 
Councillor S Rees Councillor E Stephens 

Councillor G Jones Councillor W Jones 
Councillor S Powderhill  

 
 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Ms L Evans, Principal Information Management & Data Protection Officer 

 
26   WELCOME  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the meeting and for the 
benefit of the recording, advised of the Members attending the hybrid meeting 
through the virtual platform and those in physical attendance at the Chamber. 
 
The Chairman advised that the meeting would be livestreamed to the public. 
 

 

27   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors H 
Fychan and K Morgan. 
 

 

28   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

29   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27th September 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

30   MEMBERS  SAFETY / SECURITY  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update in respect  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/615526


 

of the provisions available to ensure Members safety / security when 
undertaking their role following the recent sad events of Sir David Amess MP. 
 
Members were advised of the briefing session taken forward by the Council 
Business Unit on the 2nd November in conjunction with the Community Safety 
Partnerhsip and South Wales Police in respect of Members Safety and referred 
Members to the presentation slides attached to the report as an appendix. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised of the importance of Members 
reporting  any unacceptable behaviour as potentially criminal behaviour and 
referenced the contact details to South Wales Police. 
 
Members were advised of a number of proposals outlined within the report which 
looked to strengthen the arrangements in place in respect of Members safety, 
which included a review of Member contact details, Personal alarm systems and 
review of the lone working policy. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report and commented on the detailed powerpoint 
presentation delivered at the briefing session. 
 
The Vice Chair commented on previous experience of unacceptable behaviour 
as an Elected Member and welcomed the review into Members contact details 
on the Council, although proposed that this proposal be further strengthened 
with a blanket removal of residential address from the website and such details 
being published on an exception basis following a request from the Member. 
 
Members welcomed the suggested availability of ‘personal alarms’ and 
reference was made to Members being ‘identifiable’ with reference to Civic roles 
such as the Mayor.   
 
Members queried the publication of addresses on Ballot papers and the Head of 
Democratic Services confirmed that following the implementation of the Local 
Government & Elections Act 2021 this requirement was no longer needed and 
that instead ballot papers would advise that the candidate was a resident of 
Rhondda Cynon Taf.  A fellow Member queried the address needed to be 
provided on election material with imprints and the Head of Democratic Services 
advised that confirmation of such requirements would be feedback to Members. 
 
Members also referenced the safety of Members at Committee meetings with 
specific reference to Planning and Development Committee Site Visits.  The 
Head of Democratic Services advised that risk assessments had previously 
been undertaken for formal meetings, which would need to be reviewed 
following the commencement of hybrid meetings.   
 
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To acknowledge the support provided to Members to ensure Members 

safety and security both in a physical and online context 
(ii) To support the proposals to further advance the support arrangements as 

outlined within section 6 of the report, with a blanket approach to the 
removal of Members residential address from the Council website. 

 
31   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT ANNUAL 

REPORT  
 

 

Page 4



 

 The Head of Democratic Services referenced the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales Draft Annual Report and the opportunity for the Committee to 
respond to the consultation in respect of the draft recommendations. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services referenced a number of changes within the 
draft report and the links made with the diversity agenda which was a focus for 
the Democratic Services Committee and the Council as a whole. It was 
confirmed that consultation would also be undertaken with the Community 
Liaison Committee. 
 
The Chair advised Members of the meeting he was due to attend on the 9th 
November with the IRP and confirmed that he would also take the opportunity to 
provide the Committees feedback at this meeting in addition to a formal 
committee response being provided. 
 
Members spoke of the importance of highlighting the remuneration available to 
both Members and Community Councillors due to the work undertaken at all 
different levels of democracy. 
 
It was also added that the Cost of care and personal assistance allowances was 
of vital importance and awareness of these allowances needed to be 
encouraged. 
 
Members RESOLVED to note the draft report and for their comments to be fed 
back to the IRP. 
 
 

 

32   ELECTED MEMBERS' DATA PROTECTION HANDBOOK  
 

 

 The Information Manager presented to Members a draft Elected Member Data 
Protection Handbook, following previous consideration of the creation of such a 
handbook at previous meetings, which would look to provide additional guidance 
and support to Elected Members in complying with the requirements of data 
protection legislation. 
 
The Information Manager confirmed that the handbook would be a good 
reference point for Members and encouraged Members to still participate in the 
Member training offered to Members and to utilise the information management 
team for any queries Members may have. It was suggested that the handbook, if 
agreed would be provided electronically to all Members and also made available 
through the Members portal and Member induction pack for future reference. 
 
The Chair welcomed the handbook, commenting on the useful tool the handbook 
would have for both current and future Members. 
 
The Vice Chair commented on the important resource that the handbook 
provided and queried if training with ICO officers could be considered, to which 
officers acknowledged. 
 
The information Manager clarified the position with leaving answerphone 
messages to residents following a query from Members. 
 
A Member of the Committee also thanked the Information Management team for 
the support and advice previously provided. 
 

 

Page 5



 

Following discussions, it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That following the review of the draft Elected Member Data 
Protection Handbook to approve the Handbook for use and 
publication.   

 
 

33   LOCAL DEMOCRACY WEEK  
 

 

 With the permission of the Chair, the Head of Democratic Services provided the 
Committee with a verbal update in respect of the work undertaken by the Council 
for the first time to support ‘Local Democracy Week’.  Members were advised 
that during the 11th – 15th October a number of social media posts were 
promoted which included details of a number of future events and promotional 
activities all designed to showcase the political process within RCT, to assist in 
increasing engagement in the democratic process and help shape the future in 
democracy. The campaign provided the opportunity to promote the positive 
steps taken forward with the webcasting provision of Committee meetings and 
live streaming of meetings which again is a positive step forward with public 
participation. 
 
Members were advised that all of the social media posts were viewed a total of 
109,582 times for the duration of the week on both Facebook and Twitter, which 
was positive feedback. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Democratic Services for his update and 
commented on the positive campaign. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.38 pm CLLR L HOOPER 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 6



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

3 MARCH 2022 
 

FAIR & RESPECTFUL ELECTION CAMPAIGN PLEDGE 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 At the Council meeting held on the 9th February 2022 Members agreed to 

delegate responsibility for confirming the contents of the Fair & Respectful 
Election Campaign Pledge to the Democratic Services Committee. 

 
1.2 Council made a commitment to support the Fair and Respectful Election 

Campaign Pledge which will form an integral part of the Council’s Election 
material for successful candidates. 

 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

 
(i) Members confirm the wording of an RCT specific Fair & Respectful 

Election Campaign Pledge; and 
 

(ii) The Fair & Respectful Election Campaign pledge forms an integral part 
of the material provided to successfully nominated candidates and is 
subsequently promoted by the Council throughout the 2022 election 
period. 

  
3. BACKGROUND    
 
3.1 At the Council meeting, Members endorsed and adopted the Member’s 

Memorandum of Understanding, developed by the Democratic Services 

Committee, which will support the ambitions of the Council to promote diversity 

in democracy, promote high standards of behaviour and mutual respect 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=50003775&Ver=4&LLL=0


between Members and play an integral part of the Council’s ‘Become a 

Councillor’ activities. 

3.2  Council also agreed to delegate responsibility to the Democratic Services 
Committee to draw up a pledge which will be supported by Full Council to 
conduct a Fair and Respectful Election Campaign in the 2022 local elections.
  

4. FAIR & RESPECTFUL ELECTION CAMPAIGN PLEDGE 
 
4.1 At a meeting of the WLGA Executive Board, held on Friday 28th January, the 22  

Welsh Council Leaders agreed to make a joint statement calling on all 
Councillors and candidates at May’s local elections to commit to a fair and 
respectful election campaign. A copy of this statement is attached at Appendix 
A. 

 
4.2 This statement of principle, supported by all political groups, seeks to build upon 

the positive work being undertaken under the umbrella of the ‘diversity and 
democracy work’ and would complement the principles outlined in the proposed 
MOU. 

 
4.3 Members of this Council have made a commitment to support such a statement, 

which would seek to ensure, as far as is possible, all candidates participate in a 
fair election campaign, which is based upon a positive approach to campaigning, 
rather than personal attacks upon individuals.  

 
4.4 Members agreed to delegate responsibility for confirming the contents of such a 

commitment, which best suit the circumstances and personal commitments of 
this Council’s members, to the Democratic Services Committee. It was also 
proposed that an invitation would be extended to Group Leaders, or their 
nominated representatives, to attend and contribute to the meeting of the 
Democratic Services Committee.  

 
5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS /  SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY 
 

5.1 The work of the Democratic Services Committee Diversity working group looks 
to improve the equality and diversity across the County Borough and within the 
local democracy setting. The more representative of society and diverse our 
Councillors are the better understanding they will have of the needs of the local 
community and therefore are better equipped at carrying out their duties and 
responsibilities 

 
6. WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Encouraging diversity within democracy includes promotion of all languages. The 

Council has positively promoted and supported bilingual engagement at Council 
meetings and provision of Committee materials. 

 
7. CONSULTATION  
 
7.1 Council – 9th February 2022 

Page 8



 
7.2 Democratic Services Committee – 3rd March 2022 (in consultation with Group 

Leaders or their representatives) 
 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
  
8.1 None 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
9.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 outlines a number of 

duties placed on Local Authorities in respect of the diversity agenda. 
 
10. LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-

BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT. 
  
10.1 The work of a Councillor is fundamental to the Council’s Corporate plan, as 

Councillors are the mouthpiece for the communities that they serve. 
 
10.2 Ensuring that there are greater opportunities for a more diverse democracy 

across RCT links to the Wellbeing of Future Generations goals of a more equal 
Wales and a Wales of cohesive communities 

 
11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1  Trying to achieve a diverse culture is challenging and the Democratic Services 

Committee working group have, in a short period of time, already identified 
potential barriers that may dissuade members of the public to stand as a 
candidate for election. 

 
11.2 As a Council we need to ensure that any perceived barriers are eradicated and 

instead celebrate and promote the rewarding experiences of becoming a 
Councillor.   

 
11.3 Ensuring Members have a clear understanding of their roles and behaviour in 

and outside of the Council Chamber is paramount to ensuring a safe and 
inclusive working environment for all. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 9



 
 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

3 MARCH 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 
 

Page 10



Appendix B

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Fair & Respectful Election Campaign Pledge
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Thursday, 3 March 
2022 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor L Hooper (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor J Edwards Councillor G Holmes 
Councillor K Morgan Councillor S Rees 
Councillor J Rosser Councillor G Jones 
Councillor W Jones Councillor S Powderhill 

 
 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
 
  
 
  

34   Welcome & Introductions  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and acknowledged two new 
Members, Councillors Joy Rosser and Glynne Holmes who replace Councillors 
Gareth Caple and Jill Bonetto as they had recently been appointed to the 
Cabinet. The Chair extended his thanks to them for their contributions to the 
Democratic Services Committee. 

 

 

 
35   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, a declaration of personal 
interest was made later in the meeting pertaining to the agenda (Minute No. 37 
refers). 
  
County Borough Councillor K Morgan – “I work for the NHS” 
  
 

 

 
36   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the hybrid meeting held on the 8th 
November 2021 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
37   Fair & Respectful Election Campaign Pledge   



 

 
 In his report, the Head of Democratic Services set out the decision of Council  

to delegate responsibility for confirming the contents of the RCT specific Fair &  
Respectful Election Campaign Pledge to the Democratic Services Committee.  
He added that the Council had made a commitment to support the Election  
Campaign Pledge which will form an integral part of the Council’s Election  
material for successful candidates. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services also advised that the recent sessions on 
‘Becoming a Councillor’ aimed at all prospective candidates had been well 
received and had provided all attendees with information about the role of the 
councillor and the support available by the Council for new candidates and newly 
elected Councillors. He added that there had been much engagement between 
the prospective candidates and the Officers present and that issues of safety for 
candidates campaigning had been raised. 
  
The Chair reminded Members of the contents of the joint statement made by all 
22 Welsh Council Leaders at a meeting of the WLGA Executive Board, held on 
Friday 28th January 2022 which would form the basis of the RCT specific 
pledge. 
  
Members were unanimous in their view that it was regrettable that a pledge was 
required at all and despite differing views and political backgrounds, most parties 
wanted to conduct a fair and respectful campaign and wished to represent their 
respective wards and communities without fear of abuse. Members felt the 
pledge needed some positive reflection as they agreed that the process for 
prospective candidates was a daunting one and the pledge was an opportunity 
to focus on each other’s kindness and add some positivity to the existing 
wording.  
  
Members were concerned that social media was a contributing factor to unfair 
behaviour and comments, as they encouraged such behaviour to be challenged 
online and for political groups to be responsible for the content of their respective 
online political pages. They also called for political literature to be accurate and 
fair, and to present a balanced view. Members welcomed the pledge and 
recognised that it was needed. 
  
In response to a query, the Head of Democratic Services advised that the ‘We’ in 
the section of the pledge that states “We will call out….” referred to the Political 
Groups and stressed the importance of supporting the statement whilst not 
wishing to restrict active debate. The Head of Democratic Services also referred 
to the importance of Member remuneration as advocated by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales and how not politicising this was key to 
encouraging a greater take up by Members of contributions such as costs of 
care and personal assistance. 
  
The Vice Chair suggested the matter is re-assessed post- election by the 
Democratic Services Committee to understand the effectiveness of the pledge. 
She took the opportunity to thank the Chair and wished all those Members of the 
Democratic Services Committee standing in the Local Government Elections 
well in their campaigns and those not standing the very best wishes for the 
future. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 

 



 

  
1. That the comments and feedback from the Democratic Services Committee 
are included in Rhondda Cynon Taf’s Fair & Respectful Election Campaign 
statement; 
  
2. That the RCT specific pledge forms an integral part of the material provided to 
successfully nominated candidates and is subsequently promoted by the Council 
throughout the 2022 election period; and 
  
3. To re-assess the effectiveness of the Fair and Respectful campaign pledge 
post- election by the Democratic Services Committee. 
  
  
  
  
  

38   Urgent Business  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided an update on the Members Induction 
process post-election and the intention to provide all Members, new and 
returning with the same information and packs. He advised that this induction 
process would feel very different to the last, held in 2017 as newly elected 
Members would be greeted at the three election sites by the Democratic 
Services team to capture their details for their IT devices and a booking system 
would be used to book their training sessions for the weeks ahead.  
  
The Head of Democratic Services advised that it was the intention to conduct the 
training both virtually and in person with the opportunity for Members to be 
inducted virtually. Training would also be conducted through a combination of 
external trainers and in-house training. He added that the wellbeing focus within 
the training process would equip new and returning Members to tackle the 
challenges ahead. 
  
The Chair welcomed the new approach to the induction process which he was 
sure would improve the induction experience for all councillors, and he 
recognised the huge volume of change which had been embraced by the 
Democratic Services team. The Vice Chair concluded that regular bulletins 
would be provided by the Council for all candidates throughout the election 
period and information would be provided by the Democratic Services team as to 
their location and the support they can provide. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.55 pm CLLR L HOOPER 
CHAIR. 

 


